

International Campaign for Tibet

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WITH SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5
Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Functional Expenses	11
Schedule of Revenue and Expenses – Norwegian Red Cross (NORCROSS)	12



Watkins, Meegan, Drury
& Company, L.L.C.

*Certified Public Accountants
Business and Financial Advisors*

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors
International Campaign for Tibet
Washington, D.C.

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of International Campaign for Tibet as of December 31, 2008, and the related statement of activities and changes in net assets and statement of cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. The financial statements of International Campaign for Tibet as of December 31, 2007, were audited by other auditors whose opinion dated July 17, 2008, expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements. As discussed in Note 12 to the financial statements, the Company restated its financial statements for prior years to correct an error in depreciation. The other auditors reported on the financial statements before the correction of the error.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of International Campaign for Tibet at December 31, 2008, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The 2008 supplementary information on pages 11 and 12 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The 2007 supplementary information was subjected to auditing procedures by other auditors as described in their report dated July 17, 2008.

We also audited the adjustment to restate the 2007 financial statements and related supplementary information to correct the error in depreciation as described in Note 12. In our opinion, such adjustment is appropriate and has been properly applied. We were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to International Campaign for Tibet's 2007 financial statements other than with respect to the restatement and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the 2007 financial statements taken as a whole.

Watkins, Meegan, Drury & Company, L.L.C.

Vienna, Virginia
May 14, 2009

8000 Towers Crescent Dr.
Suite 950
Vienna, VA 22182-6208
TEL 703.761.4848
FAX 703.761.4815
www.WatkinsMeegan.com

Bethesda, MD
301.654.7555

Annapolis, MD
410.571.7766

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

	<u>December 31,</u>	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007, As Restated (Note 12)</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 745,478	\$ 1,191,846
Accounts Receivable	23,878	70,282
Contributions Receivable	11,676	61,676
Grant Receivable	26,500	8,833
Note Receivable	-	50,937
Prepaid Expenses	98,940	25,640
Total Current Assets	906,472	1,409,214
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, Net	3,057,532	3,132,606
OTHER ASSETS		
Investments	348,009	176,825
Deposit	360	360
	348,369	177,185
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 4,312,373</u>	<u>\$ 4,719,005</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 168,598	\$ 401,926
Grants Payable	24,500	50,260
Amounts Held for Others	50,966	50,966
Note Payable, Current	300,000	-
Total Current Liabilities	544,064	503,152
NOTE PAYABLE	-	500,000
Total Liabilities	544,064	1,003,152
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted Net Assets	3,604,931	3,564,201
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	163,378	151,652
Total Net Assets	3,768,309	3,715,853
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 4,312,373</u>	<u>\$ 4,719,005</u>

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Year Ended December 31, 2008			Year Ended December 31, 2007, As Restated (Note 12)		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
	SUPPORT AND REVENUE					
Contributions	\$ 4,617,581	\$ 67,429	\$ 4,685,010	\$ 4,325,129	\$ 226,759	\$ 4,551,888
Grants	53,000	306,758	359,758	53,000	358,770	411,770
Foundations	125,960	-	125,960	125,940	-	125,940
Investment Income (Loss)	(12,660)	-	(12,660)	11,586	-	11,586
Other Income	132,893	-	132,893	176,188	-	176,188
Sales	54,765	-	54,765	21,050	-	21,050
Special Events, Net of Direct Benefit to Donor Costs of \$103,322	-	-	-	453,078	-	453,078
Net Assets Released from Restrictions: Satisfaction of Program Restrictions	362,461	(362,461)	-	553,458	(553,458)	-
Total Support and Revenue	<u>5,334,000</u>	<u>11,726</u>	<u>5,345,726</u>	<u>5,719,429</u>	<u>32,071</u>	<u>5,751,500</u>
EXPENSES						
Program Services:						
Human Rights	1,552,664	-	1,552,664	1,390,752	-	1,390,752
Support for Dialogue	376,118	-	376,118	1,062,625	-	1,062,625
Education and Awareness	624,508	-	624,508	433,003	-	433,003
International Operations	294,693	-	294,693	349,440	-	349,440
Campaigns	367,486	-	367,486	341,786	-	341,786
Government Relations	394,169	-	394,169	284,637	-	284,637
Media and Reporting	333,409	-	333,409	251,203	-	251,203
Chinese Outreach	339,188	-	339,188	183,877	-	183,877
Refugees	43,496	-	43,496	100,071	-	100,071
Total Program Services	<u>4,325,731</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,325,731</u>	<u>4,397,394</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,397,394</u>
Supporting Services - Management and General						
Fundraising	670,781	-	670,781	912,717	-	912,717
General and Administrative	296,758	-	296,758	356,669	-	356,669
Total Supporting Services	<u>967,539</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>967,539</u>	<u>1,269,386</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,269,386</u>
Total Expenses	<u>5,293,270</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,293,270</u>	<u>5,666,780</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,666,780</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	40,730	11,726	52,456	52,649	32,071	84,720
NET ASSETS, Beginning of Year (January 1, 2007 Adjusted - Note 12)	<u>3,564,201</u>	<u>151,652</u>	<u>3,715,853</u>	<u>3,511,552</u>	<u>119,581</u>	<u>3,631,133</u>
NET ASSETS, End of Year	<u>\$ 3,604,931</u>	<u>\$ 163,378</u>	<u>\$ 3,768,309</u>	<u>\$ 3,564,201</u>	<u>\$ 151,652</u>	<u>\$ 3,715,853</u>

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Year Ended December 31,	
	2008	2007, As Restated (Note 12)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 52,456	\$ 84,720
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities		
Depreciation Expense	108,346	105,232
Forgiveness of Note Receivable	50,937	-
Net Loss on Investments	27,182	2,694
Donated Investments	(43,152)	(162,385)
Change in:		
Accounts Receivable	46,404	(3,344)
Contributions Receivable	50,000	128,942
Grant Receivable	(17,667)	(833)
Note Receivable	-	(50,937)
Prepaid Expenses	(73,300)	247,267
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	(233,328)	(19,904)
Grants Payable	(25,760)	27,760
	(57,882)	359,212
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from Sale of Investments	306,786	421,283
Purchase of Investments	(462,000)	(214,000)
Purchase of Property and Equipment	(33,272)	(36,682)
	(188,486)	170,601
CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on Note Payable	(200,000)	(100,000)
	(200,000)	(100,000)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(446,368)	429,813
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of Year	1,191,846	762,033
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of Year	\$ 745,478	\$ 1,191,846
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE		
Interest Paid	\$ 22,976	\$ 47,052

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

International Campaign for Tibet (ICT) is based in Washington, D.C., and is a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt, nonprofit organization. ICT works to promote human rights and democratic freedoms for the people of Tibet. ICT's major sources of revenue are from contributions, grants, and events.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, revenue is recognized when earned and expenses when the obligation is incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

ICT considers all short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the date of their acquisition to be cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at their net realizable value. ICT records receivables net of allowance for doubtful accounts, when necessary. The allowance is determined based on review of the estimated collectibility of the specific accounts, plus a general provision based on historical loss experience and existing economic conditions. Uncollectible amounts are charged-off against the allowance for doubtful accounts once management determines an account, or a portion thereof, to be worthless. Management considers all receivables to be fully collectible.

Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable consist of unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year and are recorded at their net realizable value. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met. Management considers all promises to give to be fully collectible; therefore no allowance for doubtful accounts has been established.

Grant Receivable

Grant receivable consists of an amount due from a not-for-profit organization resulting from allowable expenditures incurred which have not been recovered from the not-for-profit organization as of the end of the fiscal year.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method with estimated useful lives for furniture and equipment ranging from three to ten years and an estimated useful life of forty years for the building. The capitalization threshold is \$500. Long-lived assets to be held and used are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable. When required, impairment losses on assets to be held and used are recognized based on the excess of the asset's carrying amount and fair value of the asset. Long-lived assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell.

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Investments

Investments consist of certificates of deposit and equity securities. Investments are presented in the financial statements at quoted fair values (a Level 1 input) with changes in the fair value reflected in revenue annually. Interest, dividends, and realized gains and losses are recorded as revenue when earned.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Donor restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets. Donated assets are recognized as contribution revenue at their fair market value on the date of donation.

Net Assets

In the accompanying financial statements, net assets and revenue have been classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The classes of net assets are as follows:

Unrestricted – Represents net assets available for the general operations of ICT.

Temporarily Restricted – Represents net assets that are subject to donor-imposed purpose or time restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Accordingly, certain supporting general and administrative costs have been allocated according to the amount the programs and supporting services benefited.

The following program and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial statements:

Human Rights – Includes campaigns for release of Tibetan political prisoners, for the promotion of human rights in Tibet, and for religious freedom.

Support for Dialogue – Programs which support ICT's mandate, such as work in support of the Sino-Tibetan dialogue process or the Dalai Lama's official Washington visits, the Light of Truth Award events, and the rehabilitation of freed political prisoners.

Education and Awareness – A wide range of activities and initiatives that build greater public awareness about issues in Tibet, including the Rowell Fund for Tibet.

International Operations – Support for ICT's international offices, staff, and consultants in Amsterdam, Berlin, India, and Nepal.

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Campaigns – Campaigns and programs relating to the protection of the Tibetan plateau ecosystem, including opposing unchecked Chinese migration and wanton natural resource extraction, and to take action against the usurpation of the Tibetan identity by the Chinese in the 2008 Beijing Olympics.

Government Relations – Work relating to programs that involve national, state, and regional governments, the U.S. Congress and Administration, European nations, and the European Union and the United Nations.

Media and Reporting – Principal communication activities include the newsletter (*Tibet Press Watch*), the website (www.savetibet.org), information updates (*Reports from Inside Tibet*), and outreach to media.

Chinese Outreach – Creating an understanding of Tibetan issues through increased communication with various segments of the Chinese community.

Refugees – Advocacy and oversight to protect the rights of Tibetan refugees passing through or remaining in Nepal and in India, and assistance to the Central Tibetan Administration and State Department in the launching of a Tibetan refugee resettlement program in the United States.

Income Taxes

ICT is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and classified by the Internal Revenue Service as other than a private foundation.

ICT has elected to defer the provisions of FIN 48, *Accounting for Income Taxes*, under the provisions of FSP FIN 48-3. ICT uses a FAS 5, *Loss Contingencies*, approach for evaluating uncertain tax positions. ICT continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law, and new authoritative rulings.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 2 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007, As Restated (Note 12)</u>
Land	\$ 620,568	\$ 620,568
Building	2,573,400	2,573,400
Furniture and Equipment	331,451	298,179
	<u>3,525,419</u>	<u>3,492,147</u>
Less Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(467,887)</u>	<u>(359,541)</u>
	<u>\$ 3,057,532</u>	<u>\$ 3,132,606</u>

NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Equity Securities	\$ 64,271	\$ 79,859
Certificates of Deposit	283,738	96,966
	<u>\$ 348,009</u>	<u>\$ 176,825</u>

Investment income (loss) consists of the following for the year ended December 31:

	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Interest and Dividends	\$ 14,522	\$ 14,281
Realized Gain (Loss)	(608)	4,883
Unrealized Loss	<u>(26,574)</u>	<u>(7,578)</u>
	<u>\$ (12,660)</u>	<u>\$ 11,586</u>

NOTE 4 – TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets amounted to \$163,378 and \$151,652 at December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, and were available for grants to Tibetan photographers, filmmakers, and writers.

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM DEBT

During 2004, ICT obtained a construction loan with a maximum loan amount of \$1,000,000. Monthly payments of accrued interest on the outstanding principal began on January 22, 2005, and continue through December 22, 2009, at which time the outstanding principal balance is due. Interest is calculated on a daily basis at a rate of one-quarter percent over and above the daily published prime rate. The interest rates at December 31, 2008 and 2007, were 4.3 percent and 7.5 percent, respectively. The construction loan is collateralized by ICT's building and land. Interest expense amounted to \$22,976 and \$47,052 for 2008 and 2007, respectively.

NOTE 6 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

ICT maintains a significant amount of cash and cash equivalents with commercial banks and a securities broker-dealer. Balances on deposit are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) up to specified limits. Balances in excess of FDIC and SIPC limits are uninsured. The total amount exceeding federally insured limits at December 31, 2008, was approximately \$247,000, which includes certificates of deposit classified as investments in the accompanying statements of financial position.

NOTE 7 – ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS

For the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, ICT incurred joint costs of \$1,271,752 and \$1,435,790, respectively, for informational materials and activities that included telemarketing and direct mail fundraising appeals which were allocated as follows:

	<u>Year Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Human Rights	\$ 914,480	\$ 1,034,119
Fundraising	160,441	217,674
Education and Awareness	119,783	50,625
Campaigns	45,726	61,316
Government Relations	14,391	22,303
Chinese Outreach	8,644	4,553
Refugees	8,287	45,200
	<u>\$ 1,271,752</u>	<u>\$ 1,435,790</u>

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

In October 1999, ICT established a 403(b) salary reduction agreement for all full-time employees meeting minimum service requirements. Contributions to the plan are made through voluntary salary reductions with ICT contributing up to 5 percent of the employee's base salary. ICT's contributions to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, were \$37,567 and \$42,332, respectively.

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

NOTE 9 – CONCENTRATION OF REVENUE

ICT's primary source of revenue is its direct mail and email educational fundraising program. For the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, this program was responsible for approximately 85 percent and 75 percent of ICT's contribution revenue and 75 percent and 64 percent of ICT's total revenue.

NOTE 10 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

ICT has related entities with offices located in Amsterdam (ICT-Europe), Berlin (ICT – Deutschland), and Brussels (ICT – Europe). In 2008 and 2007, ICT contributed \$98,125 and \$90,137, respectively, directly to ICT – Europe's direct mail vendor. Additionally, ICT contributed \$80,000 in 2008 and 2007 to ICT – Deutschland for various professional service expenses. The 2008 contribution included forgiving a loan of \$50,937 made to ICT – Deutschland in 2007.

NOTE 11 – OPERATING LEASES

ICT leases a copy machine and voice messaging system under operating leases expiring in April 2012 and December 2011, respectively. Future minimum lease payments under these leases are as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	
2009	\$ 8,803
2010	8,803
2011	8,803
2012	<u>1,796</u>
	<u>\$ 28,205</u>

Rental expense amounted to \$8,803 and \$8,509 for 2008 and 2007, respectively.

NOTE 12 – PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

During 2008, ICT discovered an error in the calculation of depreciation on its building for the two prior years. Accordingly, the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, were restated. The effects of the restatement on the change in unrestricted net assets and financial position as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007, are as follows:

	<u>As Previously Reported</u>	<u>Restated</u>
Depreciation Expense	<u>\$ 148,605</u>	<u>\$ 105,232</u>
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 5,710,153</u>	<u>\$ 5,666,780</u>
Change in Net Assets	<u>\$ 41,347</u>	<u>\$ 84,720</u>
Property and Equipment	<u>\$ 3,046,060</u>	<u>\$ 3,132,606</u>
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>\$ 3,587,960</u>	<u>\$ 3,631,133</u>

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007)

	Program Services								Support Services		2008 Total	2007 Total (As Restated)	
	Human Rights	Support for Dialogue	Education and Awareness	International Operations	Campaigns	Government Relations	Media and Reporting	Chinese Outreach	Refugees	Fund Raising			General and Administrative
Salaries and Wages	\$ 90,835	\$ 128,406	\$ 183,027	\$ 42,540	\$ 115,270	\$ 152,095	\$ 121,450	\$ 105,179	\$ 17,473	\$ 81,306	\$ 117,292	\$ 1,154,873	\$ 1,068,700
Professional Services	233,059	71,309	98,164	123,117	97,011	63,236	81,412	72,764	5,954	181,207	60,839	1,088,072	1,310,944
Printing	449,950	2,790	71,162	38,622	28,108	7,310	6,110	14,911	4,138	98,569	3,139	724,809	954,683
Postage	273,749	3,228	39,943	43,025	19,839	8,852	3,570	16,452	3,687	103,711	3,593	519,649	516,924
Grants/Donations	441,321	850	46,846	-	-	-	-	2,870	-	-	10	491,897	483,713
Travel	5,045	75,611	39,311	19,229	24,986	71,513	15,369	24,680	1,960	21,880	15,022	314,606	307,342
Consultants	-	-	-	-	1,150	-	21,668	23,880	-	118,053	-	164,751	147,693
Depreciation	8,674	13,512	15,472	3,527	11,090	11,918	12,718	11,918	1,636	7,308	10,573	108,346	105,232
Healthcare	10,764	16,854	22,720	4,302	14,331	17,659	15,928	14,737	1,801	9,281	17,818	146,195	169,243
Payroll Taxes	7,369	7,395	14,301	2,987	9,418	10,894	10,719	10,075	1,383	6,207	11,020	91,768	84,242
Building Expenses	7,010	10,035	12,321	2,852	9,141	9,648	10,359	9,588	1,271	5,930	10,891	89,046	106,302
Office Supplies	4,073	6,112	8,971	3,839	10,785	6,525	7,013	6,699	756	5,078	17,064	76,915	86,602
Telephone	1,761	25,426	3,117	701	2,537	2,409	3,284	3,179	322	1,623	2,726	47,085	36,881
Accounting and Payroll	3,501	1,100	8,232	1,389	4,344	6,048	4,861	4,736	670	2,950	5,176	43,007	60,492
Retirement	2,878	3,657	4,978	1,212	3,865	3,953	4,338	3,850	522	2,379	5,935	37,567	42,332
Insurance	2,893	3,308	5,937	1,248	4,926	3,923	4,120	4,093	793	2,229	4,054	37,524	33,929
Bank Charges	2,421	3,238	4,368	982	3,244	3,389	3,717	3,505	411	2,191	4,373	31,839	26,796
Dues and Subscriptions	1,536	328	8,775	806	2,507	5,256	2,951	2,394	205	1,256	2,410	28,424	11,863
Rent	460	166	9,219	2,862	590	6,244	742	697	83	410	1,035	22,508	20,232
Delivery	3,492	611	2,158	168	2,184	627	651	648	76	2,848	530	13,993	14,204
State Registration	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,420	-	12,420	4,765
Equipment Rental	794	1,041	1,370	326	1,071	1,102	1,206	1,087	136	676	1,209	10,018	28,933
Media/Books	506	112	1,034	169	450	821	603	562	56	450	1,325	6,088	5,675
Training	447	397	943	199	473	546	496	546	149	538	546	5,280	2,483
Miscellaneous	126	28	254	591	166	201	124	138	14	181	178	2,001	24,093
Conferences	-	604	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	604	114
Internet	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,520
Special Events	-	-	21,885	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,100	-	23,985	6,848
	<u>\$ 1,552,664</u>	<u>\$ 376,118</u>	<u>\$ 624,508</u>	<u>\$ 294,693</u>	<u>\$ 367,486</u>	<u>\$ 394,169</u>	<u>\$ 333,409</u>	<u>\$ 339,188</u>	<u>\$ 43,496</u>	<u>\$ 670,781</u>	<u>\$ 296,758</u>	<u>\$ 5,293,270</u>	<u>\$ 5,666,780</u>

INTERNATIONAL CAMPAIGN FOR TIBET

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES – NORWEGIAN RED CROSS (NORCROSS)

	<u>Year Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
REVENUE		
Grant	\$ 306,758	\$ 358,770
EXPENSES		
Salaries, Employee Benefits, and Related Expenses	115,048	147,227
Travel	67,463	89,678
Professional Services and Consultants	60,000	58,119
Occupancy	7,893	21,318
Depreciation	15,114	12,526
Telephone	24,865	10,802
Office Supplies	4,719	7,781
Insurance	2,247	2,496
Postage	2,544	2,394
Bank Charges	2,490	2,124
Printing	2,015	2,012
Equipment Rental	805	1,231
Charitable Donations	850	640
Delivery	456	422
Training	249	-
	<u>306,758</u>	<u>358,770</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>